 14-Bit, 80 MSPS, 3 V A/D Converter
 AD9245
Rev. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication
or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
AD9245 Products Temperature Package Package Description Package Outline
AD9245BCP-801 –40°C to +85°C Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-32
AD9245BCPRL7–801 –40°C to +85°C Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-32
AD9245BCP-80EB1  Evaluation Board
1 It is recommended that the exposed paddle be soldered to the ground plane for the LFCSP package. There is an increased reliability of the solder joints, and the maxi-
mum thermal capability of the package is achieved with the exposed paddle soldered to the customer board.
AD9245
Rev. A | Page 26 of 28
NOTES
 AD9245
NOTES
Rev. A | Page 27 of 28
AD9245
NOTES
© 2003 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and regis-
tered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
 C03583-0-5/03(A)
Rev. A | Page 28 of 28